

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AURELIO DUARTE; WYNJEAN DUARTE;
S.D., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH
WYNJEAN DUARTE, ACTING AS HER
NEXT FRIEND; AND BRANDI DUARTE,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD GLADDEN
LAW OFFICE OF
RICHARD GLADDEN
1200 West University Drive,
Suite 100
Denton, Texas 76201
(940) 323-9300 (voice)
(940) 539-0093 (fax)

WM. T. HABERN
THE HABERN LAW FIRM
Counsel of Record
1103 Harvard Street
Houston, Texas 77088
(713) 942-2376 (voice)
(832) 649-8085 (fax)
bhabern@aol.com (email)

Counsel for Petitioner

August 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Question Presented Constitutes an Important, Recurring Issue Concerning Procedural Due Process that Has Not Been, But Should be, Decided by this Court.....	7
II. State and Federal Courts, Including State Courts of Last Resort, Are Divided Over Whether a Person’s Conviction for a “Sex Offense” under State Law, Alone, Forever after Extinguishes the Person’s Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interest “to Establish a Home” under the Fourteenth Amendment, Even after the Person has Discharged their Sentence and is No Longer Subject to Supervision of the Criminal Justice System	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX:

The Opinion and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit from which review is sought, <i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Texas</i> , 602 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2017)	1a
The Memorandum Opinion and Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas which adopted the Report and Recommendation of the U.S. Magistrate and granted Respondent’s motion for summary judgment, <i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Texas</i> , 136 F.Supp.3d 752 (E.D. Tex. 2015)	17a
The Report and Recommendation of the U.S. Magistrate Judge which recommended that Respondent’s motion for summary judgment be granted, <i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Texas</i> , No. 4:12-CV-169-ALM-CAN (Aug. 21, 2015) (ROA.1320)	44a
The Respondent’s “Regulation of Child Predator Offender Residency” Ordinance, No. 3533-01-2008, Article III, Chapter 8, Sections 8-41 through 8-46, City of Lewisville, Texas Ordinance Code (adopted Jan. 28, 2008) (ROA.561-568)	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)	18
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	8, 9, 10, 12, 17
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	14
<i>Doe v. City of Lynn</i> , 36 N.E.3d 18 (Mass. 2015)	18
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 844 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	11
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 17
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 2016 WL 7335854 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2016)	12, 15, 18
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Texas</i> , 602 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Texas</i> , 136 F.Supp.3d 752 (E.D. Tex. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	14
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	13
<i>In Re Taylor</i> , 209 Cal.App. 4th 210 (2012)	11
<i>In Re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015)	19
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 434 U.S. 407 (2002)	13
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 326 (1997)	13
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
<i>Mikaloff v. Walsh</i> , No. 5:06-CV-96, 2007 WL 2572268 (N.D. Ohio, Sept. 4, 2007)	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	14, 15, 19
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	14
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	12
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	13
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9
STATUTES, CODES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
The Civil Rights Act of 1871, Rev. Stat. § 1979, 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 62.001(5).....	11
Texas Penal Code, § 15.031	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
City of Lewisville, Texas, Ordinance Code, No. 3533-01-2008, Article III, Chapter 8, Sections 8-41 through 8-46 (adopted Jan. 28, 2008) (ROA.561-568).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 13.1, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER SOURCES:	
Dallas, <i>Not in My Backyard: The Implications of Sex Offender Residency Ordinances in Texas and Beyond</i> , 41 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 1235 (Summer 2009).....	11, 16
Logan, <i>Constitutional Collectivism and Ex-Offender Residence Exclusion Laws</i> , 92 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (November 2006)	12, 16
Parents for Megan’s Law and the Crime Victim Center, http://www.parentsformeganslaw.org/public/meganReportCard.html (Table) (last visited August 20, 2017)	15
Yung, <i>Banishment by a Thousand Laws: Residency Restrictions on Sex Offenders</i> , 85 Wash. U. L. Rev. 101 (2007).....	12
